THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESSA
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING
WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2024
To follow Budget Meeting

AGENDA

Members of the public wishing to attend can do so by attending in person to the Council
Chambers in the Administration Centre located at 5786 County Road 21, Utopia.

1.

p. 1

OPENING OF MEETING BY THE MAYOR

The Township of Essa acknowledges that we are situated on land within the area of
Treaty 18, also known as the Lake Simcoe-Nottawasaga Treaty, signed on October
17, 1818 between the Government of Upper Canada and the Anishinaabe Indigenous
peoples. The Annishinaabe include the Ojibwe, Odawa and Pottawatomi Nations
collectively known as the Three Fires Confederacy. We are dedicated to honouring
Indigenous history and culture and committed to moving forward in the spirit of
reconciliation and respect with all First Nation, Metis and Inuit People.

DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
DELEGATIONS / PRESENTATIONS / PUBLIC MEETINGS

a. Presentation
Chase’s Dream Foundation
Re: Defibrillator Donation — Thornton Outdoor Rink

b. Presentation
SGL Planning, Tim Cane
Re: Official Plan Update

STAFF REPORTS

4,

p. 28

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT / BUILDING

a. Staff Report PD016-24 submitted by the Development Planner,
re: Proposed Temporary Use By-law — Z23-24-253 Barrie Street.

Recommendation: BE IT RESOLVED THAT Staff Report PD016-24 be received; and
THAT Council consider approving a temporary amendment to the Township’s Zoning
By-law 2003-50 related to the following items:

1. That Schedule A to By-law 2003-50 be amended fo temporarily rezone those
lands shown on Schedule 1 and labelled as “R1-42", to allow for a real estate
office to be located on the first floor of a residential building.

2. That Section 9.4.42, Special Provisions, be added to By-law No. 2003-50, as
follows:

“‘R1-42: CON 11 N PT LOT 15, 253 Barrie Street”
In addition to the permitted uses of this Section, on those lands zoned
R1-42 on Schedule A, and known as 253 Barrie Street, a Real Estate
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p. 31

p. 41

10.

Office in accordance with the following provision be a permitted use
period of three (3) years expiring after the date of passing:
- a. That the Real Estate Office only be allowed to exist on the first
floor of the existing single-family dwelling.
b. That the Real Estate Office allow a maximum of five (5) on-site
employees.
c. That no part of the existing residential building be rented while the
temporary use is in effect.
d. That the Real Estate Office is subject to annual inspections by the
Building and Fire Departments.

b. Staff Report PD017-24 submitted by the Development Planner,

re: Proposed Temporary Use By-law — Z3-24 (253 Barrie Street).
Recommendation: BE IT RESOLVED THAT Staff Report PD017-24 be received; and
THAT Council approve the proposed amendments to the Township’s Zoning By-law
2003-50 as recommended in the Report.
PARKS AND RECREATION / COMMUNITY SERVICES
FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES
PUBLIC WORKS
FINANCE
a. Correspondence from Township Engineer AECOM, re: Reduction in
Securities.
Recommendation: BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council approve a reduction in securities
relating to Briarwood Angus Subdivision, as recommended by AECOM as follows:
Current Securities Held by Township of Essa $3,516,121.30
Reduction as Recommended by AECOM $649,053.37
Securities to be Retained by Township of Essa $2,867,067.93
And,
THAT this approval is conditional upon the Developer providing the municipality with a
Statutory Declaration indicating that all accounts have been paid in full, including all of
the Township’s legal and engineering costs.
CLERKS / BY-LAW ENFORCEMENT / IT
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER (C.A.O.)
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11.

12.

OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT

Recommendation: BE IT RESOLVED THAT this meeting of Committee of the Whole

of the Township of Essa adjournat_____pm., to meet again on the15" day of
January, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. ' )
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PD016-24 Page 2 of 3
Proposed Temporary Use By-law — Z3-24 — 253 Barrie Street
December 181, 2024

d. That the Real Estate Office is subject to annual inspections by the
Building and Fire Departments.

BACKGROUND

The subject property known as 253 Barrie Street is designated Residential in the
Township Official Plan, and zoned Residential, Low Density, Detached (R1) Zone in the
Township Zoning By-law, 2003-50.

The application for a Temporary Amendment to the Zoning By-law 2003-50 was
submitted by the owners, Heidi and Corwin Kostyra on July 11™, 2024, along with a Pre-
consultation Application. The purpose of the application is to allow for the temporary use
of an existing residential building as a Real Estate Office, which is not a permitted use in
the R1 Zone.

The Pre-consultation was circulated on August 15%, 2024, to all relevant Agencies,
Departments, and Stakeholders for the collection of comments prior to the circulation of
the Temporary Zoning By-law Amendment (ZBA). Subsequently, after the circulation of
the Pre-consultation, the Temporary ZBA was circulated for comments on October 91,
2024, ‘

A Public Meeting was held for the Temporary ZBA on December 4™, 2024. One comment
was received at the meeting in support of the application.

COMMENTS AND CONSIDERATIONS

During the circulation of both the Pre-consultation and Temporary ZBA, staff received
comments from the Building Department, and Fire Department who identified that the
applicant should be subject to annual inspections by the Building and Fire Department.

Staff has decided to incorporate this into the approval by adding the following provision
to the proposed Section 9.4.42, as shown in Iltem 2c¢) in the Recommendation section of
this report:

“The Real Estate Office is subject to annual inspections by the Building and Fire
Department.”.

Additionally, staff has reviewed the site plan and determined based on the proposed
floor area of the real estate office (being approximately 90m?), that one (1) parking
space be provided per 18.5m? of floor area. Therefore, the parking requirement for the
proposed use is five (5) parking spaces. The applicant has demonstrated through a
site plan that the five (5) parking spaces can be met, and staff will review once again
at the time of the Zoning Review of the Building Permit Application to ensure
conformance with the minimum parking provisions.

As stated in the Section 39 (2) of the Planning Act, Council may approve a Temporary
Use By-law for any period not exceeding three (3) years. Staff is recommending that
the applicant be permitted the temporary use for the maximum allowable period of three
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Proposed Housekeeping By-law — Z2-24 Page 2 of 10
December 181, 2024

2. THAT ‘Section 8.1.1 — Regulations for Unenclosed Decks’ and ‘8.1.2 Regulations

for Enclosed Decks’ be introduced into ‘Section 8.1 — Accessory Buildings’ of By-
law No. 2003-50:

8.1.1 Regulations for Unenclosed Decks

a) Unenclosed decks in the specified zones have a minimum interior side
yard setback of 1.5-metres, and a minimum rear yard setback of 5.0-
metres. In the instance an unenclosed deck is attached to a primary
dwelling that is located closer to the interior side yard lot line than 1.5-
metres, the deck may be built in-line with the existing setback of the
primary dwelling.

b) Detached Decks may be built in the instance they are attached to an
above-ground pool in accordance with Section 8.1.1.

8.1.2 Regulations for Enclosed Decks

a) An enclosed deck shall be considered an addition to the primary
residence and shall conform to all relevant provisions of the primary
residence such as but not exclusive to lot coverage, setbacks, and
maximum building height.

3. That ‘Section 21.2 — Permitted Uses’ of By-law No. 2003-50 be amended to

include ‘Self-Storage’ as a permitted use in lands zoned Highway Commercial
(C3) Zone.

4. That ‘Section 35 — By-law Administration, Enforcement and Validity’ be amended
and renumbered as “Section 36 — By-law Administration, Enforcement and

Validity’ and replaced by ‘Section 35 — Holding Provisions (H) which will include
the following provisions:

35.1

Notwithstanding any other provisions in this By-law, where a zone symbol
is followed by the letter (H), no person shall use the land to which the letter
(H) applies for any use other than the use which existed on the date this By-
law was passed or which is specifically established as a permitted use in
conjunction with the (H) symbol in this By-law, until the (H) symbol is
removed in accordance with the policies of the Township of Essa’s Official
Plan (2001) and the Planning Act, and in accordance with conditions
established for the removal of the (H) symbol in this By-law or any
amendment thereto. Conditions for removal are set out in Table 34.2.

22
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342

The Municipality may pass an amendment to this By-law to utilize the
Holding Zone on lands where development is premature and may establish,
as a condition for removal of the (H) symbol, that one or more of the

following requirements set out in the Table in Section 34.3:

34.3

Holding Provision (H) Conditions Table

No.

‘j‘s,ymb@[;. R

Conditions for Removal

H1

The Holding Provision (H1) may be lifted once an Official
Plan Amendment, Site Plan Control, Plan of Subdivision
and/or Condominium approval have/has been obtained and
any required development agreements entered into with the
municipality, and any specific studies required by the
municipality have been submitted to and approved by the
municipality.

H2

The Holding Provision (H2) may be lifted once the
Township’s Engineering Design Standards have been met,
and adequate sanitary, water, storm, and/or transportation
services and facilities are available and can be allocated to
serve the development.

H3

The Holding Provision (H3) may be lifted once an Official
Plan Amendment, a Site Plan Control, a Plan of Subdivision
and/or Condominium approval have/has been obtained and
any required development agreements entered into with the
municipality, and any specific studies required by the
municipality have been submitted to and approved by the
municipality; and once the Township’s Engineering Design
Standards have been met, and adequate sanitary, water,
storm, and/or fransportation services and facilities are
available and can be allocated to serve the development.

H4

The Holding Provision (H4) may be lifted once any adverse
or potentially adverse environmental effects or constraints
have been resolved.

H5

The Holding Provision (H5) may be lifted once all concerns
from identified regulatory agencies have been addressed.

H6

The Holding Provision (H6) may be lifted once any other
lawful requirement that Council or Staff, as authorized, may
impose for the proper orderly development of the lands has
been satisfactorily met.

5. THAT ‘Section 4.35: General Provisions’ of By-law No. 2003-50, is amended by

removing ‘Section 4.35f).

%3
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Proposed Housekeeping By-law — Z2-24 Page 4 of 10

December 181, 2024

6. THAT ‘Section 4.39 — Shipping Containers’ be added to By-law No. 2003-50, and
include the following provisions:

4.39 Shipping Containers

A shipping container shall be erected, on a property where it is explicitly permitted,
in accordance with the following provisions:

a) Shall only be used or erected as an accessory use to a main

building;

b) Shall not be located in a front yard;

c)
d)

e)

g)

h)
f)
j)
k)
)

Shall not be located in a required parking area or encroach into a
required landscaped areg;

A distance of no less than 3.0-metres shall separate any shipping
container from any other building or structure on the property;
Notwithstanding the other provisions of this section (4.39), the
applicable setback provisions for an accessory structure/building
within the applicable zone shall apply to a shipping container;

A maximum of one (1) shipping container shall be permitted
accessory to a principle use on properties which are within the
Institutional (1) Zones;

Shall be included in the calculation of lot coverage for all zones
and are not to contribute to exceeding a zone’s maximum lot
coverage;

Shall be no greater than 32.0m? in gross floor area nor 3.0-metres
in height;

Shall be used for storage purposes and not for display,
advertising, screening or fencing;

Shall be maintained in good condition and free of rust;

Stacking shall not be permitted;

No shipping container shall be used for human habitation; and

m) Notwithstanding the above, all other provisions of the respective

zones shall be complied with.

7. THAT ‘Section 4.39.1 — Temporary Use of Shipping Containers’ be added to By-
law No. 2003-50, and include the following provisions:

4.39.1 Temporary Use of Shipping Containers

The temporary erection and use of a shipping container may be permitted in any
Zone as an accessory use to active construction which is permitted through a
Building Permit. This use shall be permitted during the progress of permitted works
to a limit of no greater than 12 consecutive months and may be revoked at any
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time if construction is deemed not to be in compliance with the Ontario Building
Code or Township Zoning By-law. Shipping containers approved under this

provision shall comply with the most restrictive setback requirements of the
respective lot’s zone.

8. THAT ‘Section 29: Permitted Uses for All Industrial Zones’ of By-law No. 2003-

50, is amended by adding ‘Shipping Containers’ as a permitted use in all Industrial
Zones.

9. THAT ‘Section 33.2: Permitted Uses’ of By-law No. 2003-50, is amended by
adding ‘Shipping Containers’ as a permitted use in the Institutional (1) Zone.

10. THAT ‘Section 4.28.4 — Minimum Parking Requirements for Certain Uses’ of By-
law No. 2003-50, is amended by changing following uses:

a) ‘Multiple Residential Units in R5 Zones’ to ‘Apartments in R5 Zones;
b) ‘Residential (including any dwelling in any zone except for the R5 Zone)’ to
‘Residential (including any dwelling in any zone)'.

BACKGROUND

Planning Staff has submitted the proposed Housekeeping By-law to address the following
items:

Existng ‘}Proposed

1. ‘,‘Defmltlons SR

No existing definition for ‘Self- ‘Self—Storage or ‘Mml Storage

Storage’ means a building consisting of individual, small,
self-contained units that are leased or owned for
the storage of business and household goods.

Existing definition for ‘Lot | Definition to be expanded to include hardscaped

Coverage’ surfaces (e.g. driveways)
No existing definition for | ‘Shipping Container or ‘Sea Can’
‘Shipping Containers’ means any new or used structure/container

originally designed for the shipping of goods by
means of rail, truck or by sea and includes
intermodal shipping containers.

Existing definition for ‘Accessory | Definition to be expanded to explicitly NOT
Building or Structure’ » include a ‘svhipping container’,

2. | Accessory Buildings -

Existing Section 8: General | Introducing two new subsécﬁons uhdér 8.1

Provisions for Residential Zones | Accessory Buildings: ‘8.1.1 Regulations for

35
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(Section 8.1:

Buildings)

Accessory

Unenclosed Decks’ and ‘8.1.2 Regulations for

Permitted Uses (C3 Zone)

Enolosed Deoks’

Existing uses under Highway
Commercial (C3) Zone

| Introducing Self Stofage as a permitted use in

Renumbering

the nghway Commerc;lal (CB) Zone

No existing Section 36 in the
Zoning By-law

lntroducmg a

new Sectlon 35 (Holding
Provisions) (Attachment 1) and renumbering the
existing Section 35 (By-law Administration,

y  Unit in

| - Non-
 Residential Building or Lot

Enforcement and Validity) to Section 36.

Existing Section 4: General"

Provisions (Section 4.35:
Dwelling Unit in Non-Residential
Building or Lot)

Rer'n}oving sUbs‘eotionv f)

win S-evoti'on | 435
) In addition to the minimum number of parking

spaces required for the principal use of the lot, a
minimum of one parking space per dwelling unit

» shall be prov:ded on the same Iot

. | Shippi

‘Containers

| No existing Subsection

(Introductlon of Subsectlons 439 and 4391 H

Permltted Uses (lndustnal;

Shipping }Qontamers

E)lostlng “Permltted Uses |n

Industnal Zones

Introducmg “S‘nippingv Conféiners’ as a perfnifted
use in all Industrial Zones}'_ _

ted: Uses (instltutsonal

Extstmg Permltted Uses in the
Institutional Zone

Introducing ‘Shipping Containers' as a permitted

usein tne |nstitutiona| Zone

Requirements

9. Minimum . Parking
o Requrrements B ok R S T L P ARs L e S o
Existing Minimum  Parking | Specifying that only apartments in the R5 Zone

are subject to 1.35 spaces per unit. All other
residential (including those in R5 Zones) are
subject {o 2 exterior spaces per unit.

A Public Meeting was held on November 20, 2024, for public consultation. Staff received
written comments (attachment 1) from Simcoe County District School Board (SCDSB)
requesting the following items be included in the Housekeeping By-law:

1.

2.

Section 31.4.2 of the ZBL appears to refer to “all other provisions of the C5 Zone
shall apply” requesting that it be removed. (see Page 1).
Requesting 152 Greenwood Drive be rezoned to Public Service Zone with Special
Provisions (PS-XX) — see Page 2.
Requesting 8505 County Road 10 (NPSS) be rezoned to Public Service Zone with
Special Provisions (PS-XX) — see Page 2.

26
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4.

5.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

The SCDSB is supportive of the rezoning of the bush properties to support the new
school site(s) — see Page 2.

Requesting all mentions of “day care” and “day care centers” be replaced with
“childcare” and “childcare centers”. Additionally, ali zones that permit public
services should include “childcare” and “childcare centers” as permitted uses (see
Page 2).

Requesting that the definition of “Public Service Facilities” be included and in
accordance with the definition outlined in the Provincial Planning Statement (2024)
— see Page 2-3.

Requesting that in conjunction with ltem 6, all mentions of “school” should be
removed and substituted with “Public Service Facilities” (see Pages 2-3).
Requesting that the definition of “Public Body” be included and in accordance with
the definition outlined in the Planning Act (1990) — see Page 3.

Requesting that the definition of “Portable Classroom” be included (see Page 3).
Requesting that Section 4.12d) of the ZBL. be amended to include the recommend
changes as outlined in the letter sent by SCDSB on November 20th, 2024 (see
Page 3)

Requesting that parking standards in the 4.28.4 table be amended to include the
recommended changes from SCDSB in the letter provided on November 20th,
2024 (see Page 4).

Requesting that parking standards in the 4.28.6 be amended to include the
recommended changes from SCDSB in the letter provided on November 20th,
2024 (see Page 4).

Requesting clarification regarding the wording in 4.29 — Loading Spaces to ensure
that “Public Service Facilities” (i.e. Schools), are exempt from loading space
requirements (Page 4-5).

Requesting that the title for Section 33 be changed from Institutional to Public
Service Facility as per PPS (2024) — Page 5.

Further to tem 7, SCDSB is requesting that Section 33.2d) be amended to reflect
the recommendation of Item 7 (Page 5).

Requesting that Section 33.3a) be amended to include the provisions for lot
frontage, front, rear, side, and exterior side yard setbacks mention in the table of
Page 5.

Planning Staff has reviewed the requested items, and further consideration will be
given to support the requested changes. Please note, item 1, mentioned by the
SCDSB, is a clerical error and can be removed without passing an official
amendment. Additionally, Item 4 is a comment regarding a separate submission
which staff has recorded for future consideration for the relevant Planning Act
Application. Township Staff would recommend proceeding with the Housekeeping
By-law and addressing all recommendations from SCDSB in a separate
amendment to Zoning By-law 2003-50.

31
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COMMENTS AND CONSIDERATIONS

Staff believes that the abovementioned items are necessary to improve the interpretation
of Zoning By-law (2003-50) and make policy easier to administer. Piease see the
following rationales for each of the nine (9) items:

Item 1 (Section 3 - Definitions):

ltem 1 is comprised of several changes to Section 3 which include changing the existing
definitions of *Accessory Buildings and Structures” and “Lot Coverage”, as well as, to
introduce new definitions for “Shipping Containers” or “Sea Cans”, and “Self-Storage”.
Staff believes that the changes to Section 3 will be conducive to a more comprehensive
and interpretable By-law to administer and regulate common uses that lack a policy
framework for regulation and enforcement.

Item 2 (Section 8.1 — Accessory Buildings):

There is often confusion regarding when a deck should be considered an accessory
building vs an addition to the primary residence. In many instances in the past and
demonstrated throughout the Zoning By-law (2003-50), staff has had to request special
provisions to accommodate for unenclosed decks that do not meet the primary dwelling
zoning provisions and setbacks. However, they are defined as an accessory
building/structure in Section 3. The amendment looks to set out clear provisions for
enclosed and unenclosed decks and to specify the relevant setbacks and when they
apply.

Item 3 (Section 21.2 - Highway Commercial (C3) Zone — Permitted Uses):

Further to the changes in Item 1, introducing the definition of “Self-Storage” or
“Mini-Storage”, would allow staff to introduce a use which has been commonly requested
and proposed by several applicants. Staff sees Self-Storage as an appropriate use in
Highway Commercial lands when appropriately developed under Site Plan Control.

Item 4 (Section 35 - Holding Provisions (H)):

Staff hopes to introduce Holding Provisions to the Zoning By-law with the primary purpose
of providing approvals to meet Planning Application deadlines. There are numerous
instances in which a development may be viable and/or suitable for the land but where
an official approval is dependent on further review by an external agency, setvicing
capacity restraints, etc. The introduction of Holding Provisions will allow for a better
municipal process regarding conditional approvals of Planning Act Applications and has
the potential reduce OLT Cases due to not meeting timelines as specified in the Planning
Act.

Item 5 (Section 4.35 — General Provisions):

Section 4.35f) provides a conflicting statement with parking standards mentioned in
Section 4.28.4 of By-law No. 2003-50. Staff would like to remove this provision to ensure

2%









A=COM
55 Cedar Pointe Drive, Suite 620 7057219222 el

Barrle, ON, Canada L4N 5R7 7057340764 fax
www.aecom,.com

November 28, 2024

Mr. Michaet Mikael

Chief Administrator Officer
Township of Essa.
#5786 County Road 21 .
Utopia, ON, LOM 1T0

Dear Mr. Mikael: -,

Project No: 60118255.0000

Regarding: Township of Essa
BRIARWOOD ANGUS SUBDIVISION - Briarwood (Angus) Ltd Plan 51M-1220
Secuntles Reduction # 2

Further to the request of the Developer's Engineer, we herein provide our recommendatﬁlon for the
reduction of Securities for the Briarwood Angus Subdivision.

SECURITIES REDUCTION #2

The Total Estimated Cost of Work for the Briarwood Angus Subdivision is $7,156,940.37. The current
securities posted is in the value of $3,516,121.30, based on our recommended Securities Reduction #1 of
October 6,2022. In accordance with Section 2.8 - Reduction of Securities from the registered Subdivision
Agreement; we herein provide a breakdown of our recommendations for the securities to be retained by
the Township,

2.8.2 Installed Works to Date

Less the Sum of:
2.8.2.1(Uw) 5% of Total Estimated Cost of Underground Works as Maintenance Holdback $179,918.22
2.8.2.1 (AW) 10% of Total Estimated Cost of Aboveground Works as Maintenance Holdback $355,857.60

2.8.2.2 (Uw) 5% of Total Installed Underground Works to date as Security Holdback $174,436.12
2.8.2.2 (AW} 10% of Total Installed-Aboveground Works to date as Security Holdback $143,227.31
2.8.23 Sum of Previous Reductions of Securities $3,681,800.52 »
2.8.2.4 Any increase in Estimated Cost to Complete Works $0.00
Amount of Discharge from Total Value of Wark $4,289,872.44
Securities to be Retained by the TOWNSHIP OF ESSA is $2,867,067.93

al
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Nov 28,2024

We have attached a copy of cur Summary Sheet and Breakdown Securities spreadsheet for all
construction items with the INSTALLED WORKS and UNCOMPLETED WORKS identified.

SUMMARY

In our opinion, the Developer is entitled to a reduction in securities, and therefore the Township of Essa

should retain §2,867,067.93.

Reductions require the receipt of a STATUTORY DECLARATION, and that all legal and engineering
invoices are paid to date. We have attached the documentation provided by the Developer’s
Engineer, and the Statutory Declaration.

We trust that you will find the above in order. We would appreciate confirmation of the reduction in .
securities for our records.

AMbL:wh
ENCL.

42
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